## As Adopted by the Senate

## 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 470

26

## Senators Kunze, Burke

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring the Dublin Jerome High School boys golf team as the 2019 Division I State Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General 1 Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the Dublin Jerome 2 High School boys golf team on securing the 2019 Division I State Championship; and WHEREAS, Each member of the Dublin Jerome High School boys 5 golf team is an excellent young athlete, and all associated with 6 the program have demonstrated remarkable energy, enthusiasm, and 7 dedication in guiding this squad to victory. In culminating the 2019 season, the Celtics shot a two-day total of 607 to win the 9 Division I State Championship, their third consecutive state title 10 and ninth such crown in program history. The unwavering commitment 11 of the members and their coach has earned them this prestigious 12 distinction, and they are certainly deserving of high praise; and 1.3 WHEREAS, The members of the Dublin Jerome High School boys 14 golf team have established themselves as a truly exceptional unit, 15 and they have emerged as winners both on and off the links. 16 Certainly the members of the squad have earned the respect of 17 their peers for their tireless work; and 18 WHEREAS, The road to victory and a championship title is a 19 difficult one, requiring ability, tenacity, commitment, and a 20 positive attitude on the part of players and coaches alike. The 21 members of the Dublin Jerome High School boys golf team have 22 exemplified all of the characteristics that are essential for 2.3 success, including courage, discipline, integrity, and an innate 24 sense of the principles of good sportsmanship, and their efforts 25

have gained them the admiration of all those who have witnessed

S. R. No. 470 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
these outstanding athletes in action; therefore be it	27
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd	28
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend th	e 29
Dublin Jerome High School boys golf team as the Division I State	30
Champion and honor all those who contributed to the success of	31
this fine squad; and be it further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	33
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Dublin Jerome High	34
School boys golf team.	35